Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo

MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2015 – 075

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE PROVINCIAL DIRECTOR, IPPO PSSUPT. CORNELIO R. SALINAS, CAMP SUMAGAYSAY, STA. BARBARA, ILOILO THAT THE PNP OIC-DESIGNATE PINSP ROY DIAZ CASTRO MUST BE PLACED INTO PERMANENT STATUS AS CHIEF OF POLICE OF MINA MPS, MINA, ILOILO

WHEREAS, PINSP Roy Diaz Castro pursuant to S.O No. 215-59 dated February 17, 2015 issued and signed by PSSUPT. CORNELIO R. SALINAS, Provincial Director, IPPO, Camp Sumagaysay, Sta. Barbara, Iloilo reported to Mina MPS as OIC-COP on February 17, 2015;

WHEREAS, PINSP Roy Diaz Castro, since his effective date of assignment, has shown and accomplished a remarkable leadership in the campaign of all forms of criminality giving emphasis on violation of R.A. 9165 "known as Comprehensive Dangerous Drug Act of 2002" and Illegal gambling;

WHEREAS, with the police untiring efforts in maintaining Peace and Security, they were able to arrest five (5) persons for illegal drugs, and all these cases were filed with competent court including six (6) persons for illegal gambling with the same process of legal action which resulted to the declaration of three (3) drugs free barangays as of today;

WHEREAS, PINSP Roy Diaz Castro, in his five (5) months stay in the area, had his performance and accomplishment beyond expectations from the Local Officials of the Municipality under the leadership of Hon. Mayor Rey P. Grabato, Hon. Vice Mayor Bernardino P. Chichirita, the Sangguniang Bayan Members and the residents of Mina who jointly expressed their desire and intent that the OIC-designate PINSP Roy Diaz Castro must be placed into a permanent status as Chief of Police of Mina MPS, Mina, Iloilo, Philippines.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE PROVINCIAL DIRECTOR, IPPO PSSUPT. CORNELIO R. SALINAS, CAMP SUMAGAYSAY, STA. BARBARA, ILOILO THAT THE PNP OIC-DESIGNATE PINSP ROY DIAZ CASTRO MUST BE PLACED INTO PERMANENT STATUS AS CHIEF OF POLICE OF MINA MPS, MINA, ILOILO

ADOPTED this 9th day of July 2015, on motion of Hon. Ernesto P. Parreño and was unanimously seconded.

	UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.
	I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.
	(SGD.)MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
ATTE	ESTED:

(SGD.)HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA

Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.)HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor